

*

ITEM NO.44

REGISTRAR COURT.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

S.L.P.(CR)NO.6166/2013

INDUST. P.& I.CORP.OF ODISHA LTD.& ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MIDEAST INTEGRATED STEELS LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay

Date: 30/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. C.K. Sucharita,Adv.

Mr.Ashok Panigrahi,adv.

Mr.Dushyant Arora,adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Shweta Priya,adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Ld.counsel for the first respondent who was granted last opportunity for filing counter affidavit submits that she has not been served with the copy of the pleadings even now. Though I am not inclined to accept such submission, when the matter is listed for filing counter affidavit as a last opportunity. Ld.counsel for the first respondent invited my attention to the order dated 20.09.2013 wherein there was a direction to the petitioner to serve copy of the pleadings and to file proof.

Contd.....2

ITEM NO.44

-2-

It appears that proof of service has not been filed. However, by order dated 29.11.13 respondent No.1 was directed to file counter affidavit as a last chance. Hence, I am inclined to accept the request to file counter affidavit subject to the service of the pleadings by the petitioner within two weeks. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of the pleadings within two weeks as a last chance and file proof. The respondent No.1 may file counter affidavit thereafter. Await return of notice of respondent Nos.2-4.

List the matter on 25.04.2014.

|

|

|(Sunil Thomas)
|Registrar

|

SB