

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 6166 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13492 OF 2013**

(Application for stay)

INDUSTRIAL P & I CORP. OF ODISHA LTD. & ANR. ... Petitioner  
VERSUS  
MIDEAST INTEGRATED STEELS LTD. & ORS. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four respondents through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ashok Panigarhi, Advocate for the petitioners has filed affidavit alongwith proof of service of notice in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

It is further submitted that AD card duly signed has been received back in respect of respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and when lastly listed on 07.12.2015, the following Order was passed:

**"The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 to 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."**

: 2 :

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that Petitioner No.1 and 2/State of Orissa are represented through Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate and Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Advocate, respectively.

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate
2. Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate
3. Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2